Royal Guazette

Jrinee Edward Islaud

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXLII - NO. 6
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 6, 2016

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
BOOTH, Stanley Cecil Camilia Mary Booth (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)
CLARK, Garth William Susan Ratelle (EX.) McCabe Law
Summerside 193 Arnette Avenue
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE

February 6, 2016 (6-19)*

HOOPER, Doctor William Temple ~ Varia Hooper Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Tracy Hill (EX.) 65 Queen Street

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

LIVESEY, John Christopher Brett Reginald Livesey (EX.) Cox & Palmer

Moffat, ON 4A Riverside Dr.

February 6, 2016 (6-19)* Montague, PE

MacINNIS, Margaret Winnifred James Mclnnis (EX.) Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown 65 Grafton Street

Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

February 6, 2016 (6-19)*

MacNEILL, Helen Isabel Perlene J. Morrison Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown Sara L. MacNeill (EX.) 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE

February 6, 2016 (6-19)

*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:
http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



160

ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
TAYLOR, Scott Stephen Meri Elizabeth Rawling Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON Taylor (EX.) 97 Queen Street

February 6, 2016 (6-19)*

WHITE, Murray Vere
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)

WINN, James Andrew
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
February 6, 2016 (6-19)*

WOODARD, Howard Lloyd
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

February 6, 2016 (6-19)

GERARD, Jane Ashcraft
Portland, Maine

USA

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

HOLLAND, Capt. Randolph
(Randy) Joseph

Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

JONES, Mary Jeanette (also
known as Jeanette Mary Jones)

Stratford

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

MacDONALD, Mary Jean
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Katherine Shirley White (EX.)

Roy Kenneth Winn

Wilfred Barry Winn (EX.)

Boyd Woodard (EX.)

Sidney Gerard (EX.)

Kenneth (Kenny) Stephen
MacDonald (EX.)

Patricia (Patsy) Monaghan (EX.)

Clare Waddell
Jean Marie McKearney (EX.)

Charlottetown, PE

HBC Law Corporation
25 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
446 Main Street
O’Leary, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
151 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE

161

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

McNEILL, Leo Augustine
Richmond

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

PETERS, Emilda Mary
St. Roch

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

PETRIE, Shannon
Millcove

Queens Co., PE
January 30, 2016 (5-18)

SONIER, Joseph Benjamin
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

WEDGE, Roger Joseph
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

WIGHTMAN, G. Arnold
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

GALLANT, Johanna Louise Maria
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

MANUEL, Frederick Albert Ernest
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Diane Lynn McCormack

Christopher Brian McNeill (EX.)

Florence Hogan (EX.)

Nelson Petrie (EX.)

Jo Ann Boyd

Cathy Clayton (EX.)

Myles Doucette (EX.)

Roger S. Wightman (EX.)

Kerry-Lee Ardelle Gallant (AD.)

Todd Anthony Manuel (AD.)

Ramsay Law
303 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carpenters Ricker
204 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



162

ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
McDERMOTT, Manon Kimberly =~ Sean McDermott Campbell Lea

Marie (commonly known as
Kim McDermott; and formerly
known as Kim Jay)

Stanhope

Queens Co., PE

January 30, 2016 (5-18)

BELL, Olive Grace
Beach Point

Kings Co., PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

FRASER, George Edward
St. Margarets

Kings Co., PE

January 16, 2016 (3-16)

LECKY, Allan James (also
known as Allen James Lecky)

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

January 16, 2016 (3-16)

MacINTYRE, Ronald J.
Monticello, County of Aroostook
Maine, USA

January 16, 2016 (3-16)

MacKAY, Edith Helene
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
January 16, 2016 (3-16)

SIMPSON, Vera Orr
Charlottetown

(formerly of Hunter River)
Queens Co., PE

January 16, 2016 (3-16)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Lise Vallar
Shelley McDermott (AD.)

Christine Jackson (EX.)

June Fraser (EX.)

Kenneth Lecky (EX.)

Yvonne Irwin-Keene (EX.)

Emmett Doyle
Zelda Doyle (EX.)

Gordon Orr
Lorne Simpson (EX.)

65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Dr.
Montague, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law
Corporation

106 Main Street

Souris, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE

163

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

LEWIS, Florence Jeanette
Crapaud

Prince Co., PE

January 16, 2016 (3-16)

MURPHY, John Aloysius
Charlottetown

(formerly of Morell)
Queens Co., PE

January 16, 2016 (3-16)

CARR, Mildred Elizabeth
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

January 2, 2016 (1-14)

GALLANT, Linus Vincent
Stratford

Queens Co., PE

January 2, 2016 (1-14)

MacDONALD, Marie Florence
(Gaudet)

Alberton

Prince Co., PE

January 2, 2016 (1-14)

MacFADYEN, Mary Frances
Aurora, Ontario
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

MCcFEELY, James
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

RUNTZ, Aletha Edith
Charlottetown
Queens Co., PE
January 2, 2016 (1-14)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Harold Rachmel Coles
Alvin Leigh Coles (AD.)

Josephine Murphy (AD.)

Sandra Elizabeth Melanson
John Carr (EX.)

T. Daniel Tweel (EX.)

Lorne Gaudet (EX.)

Linda MacFadyen Zendel
Arlene MacFadyen (formerly
known as Arlene Berry) (EX.)

Brian C. McFeely (EX.)

Everett V.A. Runtz (EX.)

Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law
Corporation

106 Main Street

Souris, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

T. Daniel Tweel
105 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Elizabeth S. Reagh, Q.C.
17 West Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

McLellan Brennan
37 Central Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE



164

ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
BURKE, Kevin Eric Colleen Elizabeth Burke (EX.) Key Murray Law

Breadalbane
Queens Co., PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

GALLANT, Expedit

St. Raphael

Prince Co., PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

GOODWIN, John Leonard
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

KUHL, John F.
Bernard’s Township
New Jersey, USA
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacKINNON, Margaret Patricia
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacLEOD, Angus Alexander, Dr.
Bonshaw

Queens Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacMURDO, Robert Green
North Bedeque

Prince Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacPHEE, Mona Jean
Montague

Kings Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Monique Blanchard

Genevieve (Jenny) Walsh (EX.)

Nancy Joyce Goodwin (EX.)

Janet K. Baker

Nancy K. Gervasio (EX.)

Dolores M. Crane (EX.)

Gina MacLeod (EX.)

Marion Izez MacMurdo (EX.)

Winston Stewart (EX.)

119 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Key Murray Law
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE

Boardwalk Law Offices
220 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
50 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE

165

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

PENZES, Rudolph
Sept-iles, Quebec
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

SULLIVAN, Elaine
Cornwall

Queens Co., PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

TAYLOR, Jean Colquhoun
Clyde River

Queens Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

BAKER, Richard Llewellyn
Wyoming, Ontario
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

COSTELLO, Mary Delores
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MacLEAN, Robert W.
Georgetown

Kings Co., PE

December 26, 2015 (52-13)

MILANOVIC, Milivoj
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

STATON, Merle Wendie
West Sussex, England
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

TAYLOR, Harold S.
Boston, Massachusetts
December 26, 2015 (52-13)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Catherine Belaski
(formerly Catherine Penzes) (EX.)

Jamey Smith (EX.)

Lynn Elizabeth Taylor (EX.)

Jill Poirier (AD.)

Elva Louise Costello (AD.)

Barbara (“Bobbi-Jo”)
MacLean (AD.)

Helena Boch (AD.)

Miranda Jane Hebenton (AD.)

Betty Peterson
Marilyn Waugh (AD.)

Collins & Associates
134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

MacNutt & Dumont
57 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Rd.
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Carr Stevenson & MacKay
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE



166

ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
ARSENAULT, Melvin Joseph Rodney Arsenault (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Tignish 347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE

December 5, 2015 (49-10)

COMPTON, Blaine Wendell
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

December 5, 2015 (49-10)

DARRACH, Harold William
Mount Royal

Prince Co., PE

December 5, 2015 (49-10)

FURLOTTE, Helena
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

LeFRANCOIS, Silvia
Toronto, ON
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

PLOMP, J. Conrad
Lower Bedeque

Prince Co., PE
December 5, 2015 (49-10)

GAUDET, Richard John
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)

PETERS, Mary Inez

Darlene Lynn Compton (EX.)

Olive Selena Grace Darrach (EX.)

Michael Delaney (EX.)

Katherine G. Cole (EX.)

Reina Plomp (EX.)

Robert William Gaudet (EX.)

James Peters

(also known as Inez Mary Peters) Thomas Peters (EX.)

Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Darlene Lynn Compton
170 North Drive
Summerside, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Ave.
Summerside, PE



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE

167

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of:
Date of
the Advertisement

Personal Representative:
Executor/Executrix (Ex)
Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)

Place of
Payment

THIBIDEAU, Geralda
Miscouche

Prince Co., PE
November 28, 2015 (48-9)

THRASHER, Dorothy Kathleen
Louise

Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 28, 2015 (48-9)

CALLBECK, Wallace
Wilmot Valley

Prince Co., PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

CERETTI, James Alexander
Albany

Prince Co., PE

November 21, 2015 (47-8)

COLE, Albert Harding
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
November 21, 2015 47-8)

EVISON, Lynda Lorraine Anne
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

November 21, 2015 (47-8)

KENNY, Phillip Eugene
Alberton

Prince Co., PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

LODGE, Jean Margaret Hamilton
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE

November 21, 2015 (47-8)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Troy Thibideau
Joanne Dennis (EX.)

Peter Robert Thrasher (EX.)

Donald Callbeck (EX.)

Barbara Cutcliffe (EX.)

Peter D. Clark (EX.)

Trevor William Clarence Evison
(EX)

Wilhelmina Caroline Florence
Kenny (EX.)

Malcolm Alexander Lodge
Graham Hamilton Lodge (EX.)

Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
303 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Law Office of John L. Ramsay, Q.C.
303 Water Street
Summerside, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Avenue
Summerside, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
347 Church Street
Alberton, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE



168

ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
MALONE, Anna Martha Rosaleen Erica Malone Cox & Palmer

Toronto, ON
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MAYHEW, Dorothy Mae
Lady Fane

Prince Co., PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MCcNALLY, Martin Richard
Montague

Kings Co., PE

November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MURCHISON, Joyce Alexander
Lorraine

Malagash, Cumberland County

Nova Scotia

November 21, 2015 (47-8)

MURRAY, Albert Alexander
Bloomfield

Ontario

November 21, 2015 (47-8)

NOONAN, Louise
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

PAQUET, John Douglas
Souris

Kings Co., PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

PITRE, William Thomas
Stratford

Queens Co., PE
November 21, 2015 (47-8)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

William John Malone (EX.)

Tammy Mayhew (EX.)

Dorothy Elizabeth McNally (EX.)

Rochelle Dareth Lorraine Locke
(EX))

Joanne Ellen Murray

Lynn Marie Murray (EX.)

Catherine Fay Wakelin (EX.)

Marie Fitzpatrick (EX.)

Jennifer Lynn Pitre (EX.)

97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Mclnnes Cooper
119 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE

Cox & Palmer
4A Riverside Drive
Montague, PE

Cox & Palmer
97 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE

Allen J. MacPhee Law
Corporation

106 Main Street

Souris, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Birt & McNeill
138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown, PE

Stewart McKelvey
65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE



February 6, 2016 ROYAL GAZETTE 169

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
COLLINS, Elene Marie John Fair Collins (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Saskatoon, SK 250 Water Street
November 14, 2015 (46-7) Summerside, PE
HUNTER, Eileen Agnes Sandra Eileen King Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Ian Thomas Hunter (EX.) 65 Water Street

Queens Co., PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

MacLELLAN, Father Thomas
Summerside

Prince Co., PE

November 14, 2015 (46-7)

MURRAY, James Ralph
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

RAMSAY, Mildred Joyce
Clinton

Prince Co., PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

SHARP, Eleanor Eileen
Summerside

Prince Co., PE
November 14, 2015 (46-7)

ARSENAULT, Lawrence Joseph
Alberton

Prince Co., PE

November 7, 2015 (45-6)

AULD, Marion Alice
Charlottetown
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

CONWAY, Helen
Charlottetown

Queens Co., PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Francis MacLellan
Father Robert MacDonald (EX.)

Stephen Murray
Shelley Tremere (EX.)

John D. Ramsay
Robert L. Ramsay (EX.)

Kimberly Dawn Sharp
Michelle Jane Milligan (EX.)

Elga Arsenault (EX.)

James R. Auld
M. Joan Auld (EX.)

Catherine Flanagan (EX.)

Charlottetown, PE

McCabe Law
193 Arnett Ave.
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Cox & Palmer
250 Water Street
Summerside, PE

Key Murray Law
446 Main Street
O’Leary, PE

Campbell Lea
65 Water Street
Charlottetown, PE

Philip Mullally Law Office
151 Great George Street

Charlottetown, PE



170 ROYAL GAZETTE February 6, 2016

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of
the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment
GAMBLE, Gwen (also known Gayle Gamble (EX.) Key Murray Law
as Gwen Eleanor Gamble) 494 Granville Street
O’Leary Summerside, PE

Prince Co., PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

GAUDET, Elizabeth Jean (formerly ~Gregory Raynor Cox & Palmer
known as Elizabeth Raynor) Paul Raynor (EX.) 250 Water Street
Summerside Summerside, PE

Prince Co., PE
November 7, 2015 (45-6)

TANNAHILL, Gordon Allan David Allan Tannahill (EX.) Law Office of John L. Ramsay
Clinton 303 Water Street

Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE

November 7, 2015 (45-6)

VEY, Charles Luther Sandra Vey (EX.) Key Murray Law

Beaverbank, NS 446 Main Street

November 7, 2015 (45-6) O’Leary, PE

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



February 6, 2016 ROYAL GAZETTE 171

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)

ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. H. FRANK LEWIS
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 2 of Chapter 30 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the First Session thereof held in the year two thousand and fifteen and in the sixty-fourth year of
Our Reign intituled “An Act to Amend the Highway Traffic Act (No. 2)” it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant
Governor in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2015, c. 30 should come into force
on the 6th day of February, 2016,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince Edward
Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being “An Act to Amend
the Highway Traffic Act (No. 2)” passed in the sixty-fourth year of Our Reign shall come into force on
the sixth day of February, two thousand and sixteen of which all persons concerned are to take notice and
govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal of
Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable H. Frank Lewis, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
at Charlottetown this twenty-sixth day of January in the year of Our Lord two thousand and sixteen and in
the sixty-fourth year of Our Reign.

By Command,
BRIAN W. DOUGLAS

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



172 ROYAL GAZETTE February 6, 2016

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)

By His Honour the Honourable

H. Frank Lewis, Lieutenant Governor
of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
etc.

HON. H. FRANK LEWIS
Lieutenant Governor

WHEREAS it has been deemed expedient to prorogue the First Session of the Sixty-fifth General Assem-
bly of this Province and forthwith to call a new Session of the Legislative Assembly.

I HAVE THEREFORE thought fit, by and with the advice and consent of Her Majesty’s Executive Council
of this Province, to prorogue the First Session of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly and the same is hereby
prorogued, effective the 1st day of April 2016.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the Province at Charlottetown aforesaid this twenty-sixth day
of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and sixteen and in the sixty-fourth year of Her Majesty’s
Reign.
By Command,
BRIAN W. DOUGLAS

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



February 6, 2016 ROYAL GAZETTE 173

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)

By His Honour the Honourable

H. Frank Lewis, Lieutenant Governor
of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
etc.

HON. H. FRANK LEWIS
Lieutenant Governor

HON. H. WADE MACLAUCHLAN
Attorney General

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to convene the Legislative Assembly of this Our Province of Prince
Edward Island for the transaction of public business, I DO, by and with the advice and consent of Her
Majesty’s Executive Council of our said Province, order and direct that the said Legislative Assembly be
summoned to meet, and the same is hereby summoned to meet for the

DESPATCH OF BUSINESS

at Charlottetown, in our said Province on Tuesday, the 5th day of April, A.D. 2016, at the hour of 2 0’clock in
the afternoon, of which all persons concerned are required to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the Province at Charlottetown aforesaid this twenty-sixth day
of January in the year of our Lord two thousand and sixteen and in the sixty-fourth year of Her Majesty’s
Reign.
By Command,
BRIAN W. DOUGLAS

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



174 ROYAL GAZETTE February 6, 2016

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT,
RSPEI 1988, CAP J-2.1

TAKE NOTICE THAT pursuant to Section 30 of the Judicature Act, the Finance Committee has fixed the
annual rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island for the
month of February, 2016 as follows:

1. The annual interest rate for February, 2016 is 0%.

2. All money paid into court in trust in which a beneficiary is named or designated earns interest at the
annual interest rate.

3. Subject to section 6, all other monies paid into court shall earn interest at the annual interest rate
provided that:
(a) the amount paid into court is $20,000.00 or more; and
(b) the amount on deposit is for a period of not less than six months.

4. The amount of interest payable shall be calculated by multiplying one-half of the annual interest rate
by the minimum balance on the ledger card or computer facsimile in the preceding six months.

5. Interest payable shall be calculated every six months, for the period from April 1 to September 30 and
from October 1 to March 31.

6. Monies paid into court for bail, fines, jury fees and restitution or any other like purpose shall not earn
interest.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 1st day of February, 2016.

Judy A. Turpin
Deputy Registrar

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 175

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Bear River
North, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 117697,
assessed in the name of Joseph MacDonald.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Forest
Hill, Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 156471, assessed in
the name of David Robertson.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at St.
Charles, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 484337,
assessed in the name of Larry MacDonald.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



176 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Victoria
Cross, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 735431,
assessed in the name of David Buttineau &
Dianna Buttineau.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at 10386
Northside Road - Rte 16, St. Margarets, Kings
County, Prince Edward Island, being identified
as parcel number 540799, assessed in the name
of Charlesena Stewart.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Rock
Barra, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 477281,
assessed in the name of Andrew Forward Ball.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 177

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Murray
River, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 543967,
assessed in the name of Inez E. Bailey &
William E. Bailey.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at 175
Station Road, Cardigan, Kings County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 869701, assessed in the name of Fred
Sheppard.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd day of
February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, mobile home located at 175
Station Road, Cardigan, Kings County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 1541911, assessed in the name of Fred
Sheppard.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



178 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Tuesday, the 23rd
day of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of
twelve o’clock noon, real property located at
St. Margarets, Kings County, Prince Edward
Island, being identified as parcel number
659813, assessed in the name of Glen J. Pitre,
Kent J. Pitre & Margaret Pitre.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th
day of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of
twelve o’clock noon, real property located at
45 Main Street, Souris, Kings County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 101048, assessed in the name of MIM
Corporation Inc.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Lakeville,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 111971, assessed in
the name of Ronald Vincent MacInnis.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 179

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at 1262 Bear
River Road, Bear River North, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 417675, assessed in the name of Joan
A. MacCormack.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Church
Road, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 521369,
assessed in the name of Evelyn Fisher,
Linda Jean MacKinnon, Lawrence (Larry)
MacKinnon, Mary MacLeod, Lena Foote,
Arthur MacKinnon, Dianna Kerney & William
Kerney, Jr.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at 1411
Bangor Road, Bangor, Kings County, Prince
Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 609602, assessed in the name of John
MacLean & Scott MacLean.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



180 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Bristol,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 609750, assessed in
the name of William Squires & Donna Squires.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Riverton,
Kings County, Prince Edward Island, being
identified as parcel number 688259, assessed in
the name of Mary Jane MacDonald.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Albion
Cross, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 749754,
assessed in the name of Kenneth George
Blackett.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 181

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near
Georgetown Court House, Georgetown, Prince
Edward Island on Wednesday, the 24th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at 1012
Cambridge Road, Sturgeon, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 770412, assessed in the name of Everett
Steele & Barbara Steele.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Souris
West, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 850586,
assessed in the name of Jean Quinn.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Souris
West, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 889774,
assessed in the name of Christine Turner.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



182 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at Souris
West, Kings County, Prince Edward Island,
being identified as parcel number 923185,
assessed in the name of Mary J. MacDonald.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, real property located at 1210
Dover Road, Glenwilliam, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 643775, assessed in the name of Ronald
Singleton & Donna Singleton.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEIL, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or
near Georgetown Court House, Georgetown,
Prince Edward Island on Friday, the 26th day
of February, A.D. 2016, at the hour of twelve
o’clock noon, mobile home located at 1210
Dover Road, Glen William, Kings County,
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel
number 1526987, assessed in the name of Lisa
Mosher.

This property is being sold for non-payment
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal
description may be obtained by contacting the
law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention Ewan
W. Clark, at 4A Riverside Drive, Montague,
PEI, COA 1RO, who acts for the Province in
connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward
Island, this 26th day of January, A.D. 2016.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET

Provincial Tax Commissioner for

Province of Prince Edward Island
6-7



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 183

S1 GS-26991

SUPREME COURT
OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(GENERAL SECTION)

IN THE MATTER of the Petition of
RAYMOND GEORGE CAMPBELL, of
Charlottetown, Queens County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, to Quiet the Title to
a parcel of land approximately 1.34 acres
identified as Provincial Property Number
141697 situate at Grand Tracadie, Lot Number
35 in Queens County, Province of Prince
Edward Island.

-and -

IN THE MATTER of the Quieting Titles Act,
R.S.PE.L, 1988, Cap. Q-2,

NOTICE OF APPLICATION UNDER
THE QUIETING TITLES ACT

TAKE NOTICE that RAYMOND GEORGE
CAMPBELL, of Charlottetown, Queens
County, Province of Prince Edward Island,
claims to be the absolute owner, in fee simple,
of the land hereinafter described, which land
was previously occupied by Louis B. Campbell.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that
RAYMOND GEORGE CAMPBELL, has made
application to the Supreme Court of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, under and pursuant
to the Quieting of Titles Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988,
Chapter Q-2, to have the hereinafter described
land judicially examined, investigated and the
validity thereof ascertained and declared under
the aforementioned statute.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that the legal
description for the said land is:

ALL THAT PARCEL OF LAND situate, lying
and being at Grand Tracadie, Lot 35, in Queens
County, Prince Edward Island, bounded and
described as follows:

COMMENCING at a survey marker set in the
Western boundary of the Grand Tracadie or
Stanhope Road (Route 6), said survey marker

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

having coordinates East 483721.80 and North
390527.95 and shown as survey marker #173
on a Gulf Surveys Ltd. Plan of Survey Prepared
For Raymond George Campbell dated June 28,
2005, Drawing No. 7048;

THENCE in a Southerly direction along the
Western boundary of the said Road on an
azimuth 157 45” 00” for a distance of Nineteen
Point Five Zero (19.50”) Feet or to a calculated
point having coordinates East 483729.19 and
North 390509.90 and shown on the said survey
plan as calculated point #172;

THENCE continuing along the Western
boundary of the said Road on an arc distance
of Two Hundred and Twenty Six Point Four
Six (226.46”)Feet on a radius of One Thousand
Four Hundred and Fifty Nine Point Five
Zero (1,459.50’) Feet or to a survey marker
having coordinates East 483830.82 and North
390307.78 and shown on the said survey plan as
survey marker #226;

THENCE in a Westerly direction on an azimuth
256 31’ 30” for a distance of Two Hundred and
Eighty Nine Point Six Eight (289.68°) Feet or
to a survey marker having coordinates East
483549.12 and North 390240.28 and shown on
the said survey plan as survey marker #227;

THENCE in a Northerly direction on an azimuth
344 13° 07 for a distance of Two Hundred
and One Point Nine Four (201.94”) Feet or
to a survey marker having coordinates East
483494.20 and North 390434.61 and shown on
the said survey plan as survey marker #174;

THENCE in an Easterly direction on an azimuth
67 42” 02” for a distance of Two Hundred and
Forty Six Point Zero (246.0”) Feet or to a survey
marker having coordinates East 483721.80 and
North 390527.95 and shown on the said survey
plan as survey marker #173, being the point at
the place of commencement.

BEING AND INTENDED TO BE Lot #3 as
shown on the said plan.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that any
person claiming adverse title or interest in the
said land shall file a Notice of Adverse Claim
with the Prothonotary of the Supreme Court, in



184 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

the Law Courts, 42 Water Street, Charlottetown,
in Queens County, Province of Prince Edward
Island, on or before the 11th day of March, A.D.
2016.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that ifno claim
to the said land adverse to that of RAYMOND
GEORGE CAMPBELL is filed on or before
the 11th day of March, 2016, a Certificate of
Title certifying that RAYMOND GEORGE
CAMPBELL is the owner in fee simple of the
said land described will be granted pursuant to
the provisions of the Quieting of Titles Act.

Dated this 28th day of January, 2016.

DOLORES M. CRANE, Q.C.
Boardwalk Law Office
220 Water Street
Charlottetown, P.E.I.
Solicitor for the Petitioner

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS
Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14,5.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the Com-
panies Act letters patent have been issued by the
Minister to confirm the following amalgamation:

ISLAND IMAGES INC.
B & B DREAMS INC.
Amalgamating companies
ISLAND IMAGES INC.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent: February 01, 2016
WILLARD WAUGH & SONS LTD.

G & R ENTERPRISES LTD.

ALLAN WAUGH & SONS LTD.
Amalgamating companies

WILLARD WAUGH & SONS LTD.
Amalgamated company

Date of Letters Patent: February 01, 2016

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SHERWOOD HARDWARE LTD.
100986 P.E.I. INC.

Amalgamating companies
SHERWOOD HARDWARE LTD.
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:
6

February 01, 2016

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME
Companies Act
R.S.PE.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

Former Name OCEAN ACRES
CORPORATION

New Name 101933 P.E.I. INC.

Effective Date: January 25, 2016

6

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name: AD ELECTRIC
Owner: Aubrey MacLeod
Registration Date: January 27, 2016
Name: M. I. RYANNE DRISCOLL ART AND
IMAGE GALLERY
Owner: Maureen Driscoll
Registration Date: January 27,2016
Name: NORTH RUSTICO FOOD MARKET
Owner: Leo Doucette
Michael Doucette
Patricia Doucette
Jeff Doucette
Registration Date: January 29, 2016
Name: PC TRUCKING
Owner: Michael Mann
Registration Date:
6

January 21, 2016



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 185

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT
Companies Act
R.S.PE.L 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101929 P.E.I. INC.

27 Chancellor Street

Charlottetown, PE C1E 0G1
Incorporation Date: January 21, 2016

Name: 101937 P.E.I. INC.

23 Loridale Avenue

Charlottetown, PE C1E 1P3
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

Name: 101938 P.E.I. INC.

129 MacWilliams Road

Charlottetown, PE C1C ON3
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

Name: 101943 P.E.I. INC.
Holman Centre
250 Water Street, Suite 401
Summerside, PE CIN 1B6
Incorporation Date: January 27, 2016

Name: 101944 P.E.I. INC.
423 Mount Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K4
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

Name: AD ELECTRIC INC.

1847 New Glasgow Road

Wheatley River, PE COA 1NO
Incorporation Date: January 27, 2016

Name: AVANCE LEARNING CENTRE INC.
9 Liberty Crescent
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Y7
Incorporation Date: January 29, 2016

Name: BLACK POINT 100 LIMITED

23 Loridale Avenue

Charlottetown, PE CI1E 1P3
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: CO-JO HOLDINGS INC.

129 MacWilliams Road

Charlottetown, PE C1C ON3
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

Name: D.P. MURPHY (PIZZA) INC.
250 Brackley Point Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y9
Incorporation Date: January 21, 2016

Name: DR. ABI OLADIPO PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION INC.
199 Grafton Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 112
Incorporation Date: February 01, 2016

Name: EAST COAST FURNISHINGS INC.
126 Shipyard Road
Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

Name: FAST FISH INC.
13 Water View Drive
Cornwall, PE COA 1H4
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016

Name: NORTH RUSTICO FOOD MARKET
INC.
7229 Rustico Road
North Rustico, PE COA 1X0
Incorporation Date: January 29, 2016

Name: PC TRUCKING INC.

2661 Freetown Road

Springfield, PE COB 1MO
Incorporation Date: January 21, 2016

Name: PHYTOPHIDELITY INC.

29 Donald Drive

Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z5
Incorporation Date: February 02, 2016

Name: POLO HOLDINGS INC.

419 Water Street

Summerside, PE CIN 1C8
Incorporation Date: January 25,2016

Name: WESTERN EDGE FISHERIES INC.

338 Lower Darnley Road

RR#1

Kensington, PE COB 1M0
Incorporation Date: January 28, 2016
6



186 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, 5.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name: VMS ANIMAL HEALTH
Owner: 101160 P.E.I. INC.

57 Seamans Lane

P.O. Box 100

O’Leary, PE COB 1V0
Registration Date: January 27,2016
Name: THE FRIENDLY PHARMACY
Owner: TRINITY HOLDINGS INC.

127 St. Peters Road

Suite 201

Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P3
Registration Date: January 22, 2015

Name: ZURICH CANADA
Owner: ZURICH INSURANCE COMPANY
LTD
100 King Street West
Suite 5500
Toronto, ON M5X 1C9
Registration Date: January 26, 2016

Name: LIFESCAN CANADA
Owner: JOHNSON & JOHNSON INC.
8565 Autoroute Transcanadienne, 300
Ville St. Laurent, PQ H4S 126
Registration Date: January 25,2016

Name: ANIMAS CANADA
Owner: JOHNSON & JOHNSON INC.
8565 Autoroute Transcanadienne, 300
Ville St. Laurent, PQ H4S 126
Registration Date: January 25,2016

Name: DEPUY SYNTHES
Owner: JOHNSON & JOHNSON INC.
8565 Autoroute Transcanadienne, 300
Ville St. Laurent, PQ H4S 126
Registration Date: January 25,2016

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: ALLEN MACDONALD CARPENTRY
CONTRACTS
Owner: Allen MacDonald
681 Rte 25
York, PE COA 1P0
Registration Date: February 01, 2016
Name: BERNARD MACPHEE HEALTH
AND SAFETY SERVICES
Owner: Bernard Shawn MacPhee
405 Norwood Road, Unit I
Charlottetown, PE C1A 0E2
Registration Date: February 01, 2016

Name: FREE BIRD YOGA
Owner: Sarah Wallace

90 Bayview Drive

Anglo Rustico, PE COA 1NO
Registration Date: January 27,2016

Name: GUNS AND HOSES QUALITY
ROOFING
Owner: Gary Smith
976 Pownal Road
Route 26
Alexandra, PE C1B 0P4
Registration Date: January 27,2016

Name: KINDERHAVEN
Owner: Kady Rebecca Lynn Doyle

5111 Route 3

Vernon River, PE COA 2E0
Registration Date: January 26, 2016

Name: KMG CLEANING AND MORE
Owner: Kevin Garnhum
92 Bunbury Road
Stratford, PE CIB 1V1
Owner: Melody Garnhum
92 Bunbury Road
Stratford, PE C1B 1V1
Registration Date: January 26, 2016

Name: LIL KINGZ THREADS
Owner: Joe Rashed

78 Cottonwood Dr.

Charlottetown, PE C1E 1A7
Registration Date: February 01, 2016



February 6, 2016

ROYAL GAZETTE 187

Name: LOTS OF LABELS
Owner: Adeline vanDuinkerken

3036 Kinkora Rd.

North Wiltshire RR, PE COA 1Y0
Registration Date: February 01, 2016

Name: OCEAN ACRES
Owner: Timothy Mark Swift
247 Fox River Road
Murray Harbour, PE COA 1VO
Owner: Leslie Anne Swift
247 Fox River Road
Murray Harbour, PE COA 1V0
Owner: Sharon Lynn Milne
Murray Harbour, PE COA 1V0
Registration Date: January 25,2016

Name: SIMPLE FEAST CATERING
Owner: Jeremie Pierre Arsenault
112 Dale Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1C1
Registration Date: February 01, 2016

Name: SOWN X
Owner: Kirk Barlow
48 Barlow Road
P.O. Box 163
Wellington, PE COB 2E0
Registration Date: January 26, 2016

Name: SUPERIOR SURFACES
Owner: Kevin Willis

32 MacMillan Crescent

Charlottetown, PE C1A 8G2
Registration Date: January 26, 2016

Name: TRIDAR CONSULTING
Owner: Andrea T. Richard
33 Dock Road
Alberton, PE COB 1B0
Registration Date: January 25,2016
6

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

MacLean’s Trucking Ltd., a body corporate,
duly incorporated under the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives
notice pursuant to the Companies Act of the
Province of Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.L.
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make ap-
plication to the Director of Consumer, Labour
and Financial Services, Office of the Attorney
General, for leave to surrender the Charter of
the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown in Queens County,
this 2nd day of February, 2016.

Paul M. Kiley
Solicitor for the Applicant
STEWART McKELVEY
Barristers & Solicitors

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

Total Foot Care PEI Inc., a body corporate;
duly incorporated under the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, hereby gives
notice pursuant to Part 11 of the Companies
Act of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
R.S.PE.I 1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to
make application to the Director of Consumer,
Corporate and Insurance Services, Office of the
Attorney General, for leave to surrender the
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Charlottetown, in Queens County,
this 31st day of January, 2016.

Anne E. Haldemann
President
Total Foot Care PEI Inc.
Charlottetown, PEI



188 ROYAL GAZETTE

February 6, 2016

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER

TAKE NOTICE that CLARKS HOLDINGS
(2005) LTD., a body corporate, duly incorpo-
rated in compliance with the laws of the Prov-
ince of Prince Edward Island, with head office
at Summerside, in Prince County, Province of
Prince Edward Island, hereby gives notice pur-
suant to the Companies Act of the Province of
Prince Edward Island, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.
C-14, that it intends to make Application to the
Director of the Consumer, Labour and Financial
Services Division of the Department of Envi-
ronment, Labour and Justice for the Province of
Prince Edward Island for leave to surrender the
Charter of the said Company.

DATED at Summerside, in Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island this 25th day
of January, A.D. 2016.

Derek D. Key, Q.C.
KEY MURRAY LAW
Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street
P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE
Solicitor for the Applicant

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that 101373
P.E.L Inc., a body corporate, duly incorporated
under the laws of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, intends to make application to continue
as a corporation under the laws of Canada as if
it had been incorporated under the laws of that
jurisdiction and to discontinue as a company
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act
of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 2nd day of February, 2016.
Paul M. Kiley
Solicitor for the Applicant

Stewart McKelvey
Barristers and Solicitors

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that Dr.
Baldev Sethi Professional Corporation, a
body corporate, duly incorporated under the
laws of the Province of Prince Edward Island,
intends to make application to continue as a
company under the laws of Ontario as if it had
been incorporated under the laws of that juris-
diction and to discontinue as a company pursu-
ant to the provisions of the Companies Act of
Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 25th day of January, 2016.

Derek D. Key, Q.C.
KEY MURRAY LAW
Barristers and Solicitors
494 Granville Street
P.O. Box 1570
Summerside, PE
Solicitor for the Applicant

NOTICE OF INTENTION
TO DISCONTINUE

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that Perrin’s
Clinton View Lodge Limited, a body corporate,
duly incorporated under the laws of the Province
of Prince Edward Island, intends to make ap-
plication to continue as a corporation under the
laws of Canada as if it had been incorporated
under the laws of that jurisdiction and to discon-
tinue as a company pursuant to the provisions
of the Companies Act of Prince Edward Island.

DATED this 2nd day of February, 2016.

Paul M. Kiley
Solicitor for the Applicant
Stewart McKelvey
Barristers and Solicitors



February 6, 2016 ROYAL GAZETTE 189
FORM 15 NOTICE
NOTICE OF INTENTION MARRIAGE ACT
TO DISCONTINUE Prince Edward Island

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s. 86(3)

Public notice is hereby given that TUPPER
ELECTRIC INC. intends to make application
to continue as a corporation under the Laws of
Alberta as if it had been incorporated under the
laws of that jurisdiction and to discontinue as
a corporation subject to the provisions of the
Companies Act of Prince Edward Island.

Dated January 27, 2016

Tupper Harris
President/Secretary/Treasurer

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT
Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Jennifer Turner
183 Rte 14
Coleman PE COB 1K0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been registered for the purpose of
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Scott Wilson
PO Box 582
Alberton PE COB 1B0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT
Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, registration for
the purpose of solemnizing marriages in the
province of Prince Edward Island for the fol-
lowing clergy has been cancelled:

Rev. Vernon Marsh
Box 206
O’Leary PE COB 1V0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics



190 ROYAL GAZETTE February 6, 2016
INDEX TO NEW MATTER Clark, Garth William.........cccccoeeevvnceccnene. 159
VOL. CXLII - NO. 6 Hooper, Doctor William Temple.................. 159
February 6, 2016 Livesey, John Christopher........... ....159
Maclnnis, Margaret Winnifred.... ..159
COMPANIES ACT NOTICES MacNeill, Helen Isabel ........... ... 159
Amalgamations Taylor, Scott Stephen .........c.ccoveeereerieenne. 160
100986 P.E.L INC. w.ovevvveeiieeiccieccce 184 White, Murray Vere..........ccocoeeernneveeeencnes 160
Allan Waugh & Sons Ltd. .......ccccevveiinnnee. 184 Winn, James Andrew ...........cccocevvveineeenne. 160
B & B Dreams Inc. .....ccccoocvvininincncnicnnnn. 184 Woodard, Howard Lloyd..........cccocceininnne. 160
G & R Enterprises Ltd. ..184
Island Images Inc. ........ccoccoeueeininnninccnne. 184 MISCELLANEOUS
Sherwood Hardware Ltd. .........ccocccvnveinnne. 184 Judicature Act
Willard Waugh & Sons Ltd. ........ccceueeeee. 184 Monthly Notice of Interest Rate .................. 174
Application for Leave to Surrender Charter Marriage Act
Clarks Holdings (2005) Ltd. .......c.ccccoveueeen 188 Cancelled Registration
MacLean’s Trucking Ltd. ..... . Marsh, Rev. Vernon........ccccoeeeencinecnnnne. 189
Total Foot Care PEI Inc. ......ccceoenvevinnnnenn 187
Registrations
Change of Corporate Name Turner, Jennifer ..........cocooeevvreeerccncenne. 189
101933 P.E.L Inc. ........... .. 184 WilSON, SCOtt ...oovviiiieeieieeeeeee e 189
Ocean Acres Corporation............cccoceeueeeneen 184

Granting Letters Patent

101929 PEL INC. woovovcviiiiiieciciciciceiae 185
101937 PE.L INC. weoveiiciiiciccccce 185
101938 P.E.L Inc. .... .
101943 PE.L INC. weovevviciicicinccce 185
101944 PEL INC. oovovveviiiiieciciciciceiae 185
AD Electric Inc. .....ccoeoeveviniininiiciene 185
Avance Learning Centre Inc. ........cccceeeee. 185
Black Point 100 Limited........ 185
Co-Jo Holdings Inc. ....... .. 185
D.P. Murphy (Pizza) Inc. .....cccoeivviniienne. 185
Dr. Abi Oladipo Professional Corporation

INC. o 185
East Coast Furnishings Inc. ........c..ccccoeeenee. 185
Fast Fish Inc. .ccooooiiiiiiicccc 185
North Rustico Food Market Inc .
PC Trucking Inc. ......cccovveieiniiiniienen 185
Phytophidelity Inc. ......ccceceviviiininiin. 185
Polo Holdings Inc. ......cccccoevieiiininiiine. 185
Western Edge Fisheries Inc. .........ccccceeeee. 185

Intention to Discontinue

101373 PEL INC. weoveiiiiiciccccce 188
Dr. Baldev Sethi Professional Corporation... 188
Perrin’s Clinton View Lodge Limited.......... 188
Tupper Electric Inc. .....ccoocovivinininininnn. 189
ESTATES

Executors’ Notices

Booth, Stanley Cecil .......ccecevirininininnne 159

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Quieting Titles Act
Property of
Campbell, Raymond George...................... 183

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale

Property of

Bailey, Inez E. ..o 177
Bailey, William E. ..........ccccocooninine. 177
Ball, Andrew Forward ............cccoevevennnen. 176
Blackett, Kenneth George...........cccccueueee. 180
Buttineau, David .

Buttineau, Dianna.............c..ccccoeeveeennenne.. 176
Fisher, Evelyn. .......cccccoovviciivininnnen 179
Foote, Lena.......coooeeeeeiieiiiiiiiiieieeee 179
Kerney, Dianna.........ccoveeveecinininnnnnen 179

Kerney, William, Jr. ..
MacCormack, Joan A. .

MacDonald, Joseph ... ... 175
MacDonald, Larry .........ccccceeevineninnnnnen 175
MacDonald, Mary J. ......cccoooevininiine. 182
MacDonald, Mary Jane.........c.cococevevnuenene 180
Maclnnis, Ronald Vincent........................ 178
MacKinnon, Arthur

MacKinnon, Lawrence (Larry) ................ 179
MacKinnon, Linda Jean.............c.cccoone... 179
MacLean, JOhN........c.ccoeevvvieciieiicieiieene. 179
MacLean, Scott......coocueveevierieierieeeenne. 179
MacLeod, Mary......... 179
MIM Corporation Inc. . ...178
Mosher, LiSa .....cccocovvveeeieciieciieceeeeieeennee 182



February 6, 2016 ROYAL GAZETTE 191
Pitre, Glen J. ...ccoooiiiiiiiiiie 178 Depuy Synthes .......coeceeiiiiiiiiiiiceenes 186
Pitre, Kent J. oo 178 Free Bird YOga .....cvvveeeirieiiecceee 186

Pitre, Margaret...

Quinn, Jean........... . 181
Robertson, David.. 175
Sheppard, Fred........ccoveiviireinccen 177
Sheppard, Fred........ccoooeiiiiiiiiiiiis 177
Singleton, Donna............cccccoveeviveriercuccnnne. 182
Singleton, Ronald ...........cccooooiiinininien. 182
Squires, Donna .

Squires, William .........cccecvviiiiininienn. 180
Steele, Barbara...........cccccoveeevieviiceiicn 181
Steele, Everett.......cocoovveveiiivieiieeiieene 181
Stewart, Charlesena............cccooceevevvernenn. 176
Turner, Christing.........ccc.cceveeevveeeeeeerneennen. 181

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions

AD EIeCtriC ..o 184
M. L. Ryanne Driscoll Art and Image

North Rustico Food Market .. .
PC Trucking ......cceoveieieiiiiiiicceeeee

Registrations
Allen MacDonald Carpentry Contracts ....... 186
Animas Canada..........ccceeevrieincienecnnennn 186
Bernard MacPhee Health and Safety

SEIVICES w.ouvvinieveiiriciieeereeiereiee et 186

Friendly Pharmacy, The..................
Guns and Hoses Quality Roofing...

Kinderhaven..........cccocoeevieiennenn, ....186
KMG Cleaning and More..........coeveueueunee. 186
Lifescan Canada...........cccooveevevieiecienniennans 186
Lil Kingz Threads ........cccoceeueueirinneiencennes 186
Lots of Labels ......covevieuieiieicciieiecieieee 187

Superior Surfaces........ccoeeveeeeriienenenienne 187
Tridar Consulting .........ccoceevrveirieeneeiaiennn 187
VMS Animal Health .. ....186
Zurich Canada.........ccooeveveeneenineeeiene 186
PROCLAMATIONS
An Act to Amend the Highway Traffic Act

(NO. 2) et 171

Legislative Assembly
Prorogation — First Session of the
Sixty-fifth General Assembly..................... 172

Despatch of Business — Second Session
of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly
S5th April 2016 ..o 173

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1 A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid

or $1.25 each, over the counter.

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette



February 6, 2016 ROYAL GAZETTE

PART I1

REGULATIONS

EC2016-35

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT
ADMINISTRATIVE DRIVING PROHIBITION AND VEHICLE
IMPOUNDMENT REGULATIONS
AMENDMENT

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated
January 26, 2016.)

Pursuant to section 312 of the Highway Traffic Act R.S.P.E.l. 1988, Cap.
H-5, Council made the following regulations:

1. Form 1 of Schedule 4 to the Highway Traffic Act Administrative
Driving Prohibition and Vehicle Impoundment Regulations
(EC161/00) is amended under the heading “NOTICE”

(a) by the deletion of the words “for the second time within the last
2 years” and the substitution of the words “for the second time
within the last 3 years”; and

(b) by the deletion of the words “for the third time within the last 2
years” and the substitution of the words “for the third time within
the last 3 years”.

2. These regulations come into force on February 6, 2016.

EXPLANATORY NOTES

SECTION 1 amends Form 1 of Schedule 4 to the regulations to increase
the time period within which previous contraventions of subsection
277.1(1) of the Act are counted as authorizing a 30-day or 90-day
suspension of driving privileges from 2 years to 3 years. This change is
necessary for consistency with recent amendments to the Act.

SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of the regulations.

Certified a true copy,

Brian W. Douglas

Clerk of the Executive Council
and Secretary to Cabinet




6 ROYAL GAZETTE February 6, 2016

PART Il
REGULATIONS INDEX
Original Authorizing
Chapter Order Order
Number Title Reference Amendment and Date Page
H-5 Highway Traffic Act
Administrative Driving Prohibition =~ EC161/00 Sched. 4 EC2016-35 5
and Vehicle Impoundment Form 1 (26.01.2016)

Regulations [eff] Feb. 6/2016



	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROCLAMATION - An Act to Amend
the Highway Traffic Act (No. 2)
	PROCLAMATION - Prorogation — First Session of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly
	PROCLAMATION - DESPATCH OF BUSINESS
	MONTHLY NOTICE PURSUANT TO THE JUDICATURE ACT - Interest Rate
	Notices of Tax Sale
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF APPLICATION UNDER THE QUIETING TITLES ACT
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DISCONTINUE
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT (3)
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	HIGHWAY TRAFFIC ACT - ADMINISTRATIVE DRIVING PROHIBITION AND VEHICLE IMPOUNDMENT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


